

ACTS AND RESOLVES

//3

OF THE

FORTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN &'NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1870.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

35

Снар. 314.

Chapter 314.

An act to set off certain estates, with the inhabitants thereon, from the Norway Village Corporation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Certain persons and estates set off from Norway Village Corporation. SECT. 1. The farm known as the John Pike farm, owned by Deborah Whitney, Rolf S. Freeman's farm, the John Bird farm, occupied by Samuel and Hiram Mathews, the William Young farm, and Whitney pasture, owned by Jonathan Blake, and Cyrus Witt's farm in the town of Norway, together with the inhabitants thereon, are hereby set off from the Norway Village Corporation, and shall no longer be entitled to the privileges granted, or be subject to the duties prescribed in the act creating said corporation.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 7, 1870.

Chapter 315.

An act to incorporate the Whiton Carriage Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Phineas Yeaton, Walter F. Whiton, George H. Yeaton, G. L. Boynton, John L. Crosby and John P. Whiton, with their associates and successors, be, and hereby are made a body politic and corporate by the name of the Whiton Carriage Manufacturing Company, of Bangor, and may exercise all the powers and privileges which are now held by similar companies incorporated in this state, and make such by-laws as they may deem advisable, not inconsistent with the laws of the state, in relation to such companies.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said company shall be fifty thousand dollars, with liberty to increase the same to one hundred thousand dollars, and shall be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each; one-fourth part of said capital shall be actually paid in before commencing business, and the remaining three-fourth parts in six, twelve and eighteen months respectively, next after the payment of the first fourth part of said capital stock. Or if the business of said company shall, in the judgment of the directors, require the earlier payment of said three-fourth parts, or either of them, in which case the same shall be paid at such earlier time or times as said directors shall determine, of which due notice

Corporators.

Name.

By-laws.

Capital stock, amount, and how paid in. shall be given to the stockholders in said company, in such man- CHAP. 316. ner as shall be prescribed by the by-laws.

SECT. 3. The business of the company shall be managed by such officers as said company shall, by its by-laws, determine. This act shall take effect when approved. SECT. 4.

Approved February 7, 1870.

Chapter 316.

An act to prohibit the taking of pickerel in Swan pond, in the town of Hartford.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis*lature assembled*, as follows:

SECT. 1. The taking of pickerel from the waters of Swan pond, Taking of pickin the town of Hartford, is hereby prohibited and made unlawful waters prohibited. for and during the term of five years from the passage of this act, Limitation. excepting in the months of May, June and July, in the year eighteen hundred and seventy-three.

SECT. 2. Any person who shall take from the waters described Penalty, how in the first section of this act, any pickerel within the five years named therein, excepting in the months therein named, shall forfeit for each and every pickerel so taken the sum of five dollars, to be recovered by complaint before a trial justice, or by action of debt, one-half of said penalty so recovered to be paid to the prosecutor and the other half to the town of Hartford, in the county of Oxford.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 7, 1870.

Chapter 317.

An act to amend the act of incorporation of the Cumberland Bone Company, approved February twenty-two, eighteen hundred and sixty-five.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Section first of the act of incorporation of the Cum- Amended. Sect. 1. berland Bone Company, is hereby amended, by striking out in eleventh line, the words, "in the town of Windham or Westbrook," so that the section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sect. 1. Stephen L. Goodale, John F. Anderson, Joseph Corporators. Walker, John G. Warren, A. K. Shurtleff, Samuel T. Raymond, John Winslow Jones, Seth Scamman, their associates, successors

erel from certain

recovered.

Business of company, and man-agement of same.